
Inner West Community Committee
Armley, Bramley & Stanningley, Kirkstall 

Meeting to be held in Armley Lazer Centre 
Lenhurst Avenue, Armley, Leeds LS12 2RE 
Wednesday, 9th December, 2015 at 6.00 pm

Councillors: 

A Lowe Armley;
J McKenna Armley;
A Smart Armley;

C Gruen Bramley and Stanningley;
J Heselwood Bramley and Stanningley;
K Ritchie Bramley and Stanningley;

J Illingworth Kirkstall;
F Venner Kirkstall;
L Yeadon Kirkstall;

Public Document Pack



B

Co-optees
Marvina Babs-Apata Bramley & Stanningley Ward
Hazel Boutle Armley Ward
Eric Bowes Armley Ward
Kim Frangos Armley Ward
Annabel Gaskin Bramley & Stanningley Ward
Stephen McBarron Bramley & Stanningley Ward
Sam Meadley Kirkstall Ward
Erica Mitchell Kirkstall Ward
Mick Park Kirkstall Ward

Agenda compiled by:  Debbie Oldham 0113 395 1712
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
West North West Area Leader: Baksho Uppal Tel: 395 1652

Images on cover from left to right:
Armley - Armley Mills; Armley Library (old entrance)
Bramley & Stanningley - war memorial; Bramley Baths
Kirkstall – Kirkstall Leisure Centre; deli market at Kirkstall Abbey



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which officers 
have identified as containing exempt information 
within the meaning of Section 100I of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and where officers consider 
that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the informati
[...]
ember 
2015.

1 - 6

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

8  Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall

EARLY YEARS OUTCOMES UPDATE 2015

To receive the report of the Director of Children’s 
Services to provide Members with a brief overview 
of the statutory assessment outcomes at the end of 
the foundation stage at a national, city wide and 
local level.

The report presents information on the composition 
of early years providers and local outcomes within 
the Inner West area and makes recommendations 
for further improvements.

7 - 14

9  Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall

SCHOOLS PLACE PLANNING

To receive the report of the Head of Capacity 
Planning and Sufficiency to update the Inner West 
Community Committee on the current sufficiency of 
school places in the Inner West area and an 
update on progress of the developments currently 
forming part of the Learning Places Programme to 
meet demand for school places.

15 - 
28

10 Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES UPDATE 
REPORT AND SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR 
2015/16

To receive the report of the Locality Manager, 
Environmental Action Service to present for 
approval a new Service Agreement between the 
Committee and the Environmental Action Service 
to help maintain clean and tidy neighbourhoods 
across the Inner West area.

29 - 
42

11 Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall

WEST NORTH WEST LOCALITY COMMUNITY 
SAFETY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT

To receive the report of the North West Locality 
Safety Partnership to provide Members of the Inner 
West Community Committee with an overview of 
the performance of the West North West Locality 
Community Safety Partnership. The report focuses 
upon the period 1st November 2014 - 31st October 
2015.
Reports on the performance of the West North 
West Locality Safety Partnership includes; crime 
statistics, information on Anti-Social Behaviour, 
CCTV and examples of some of the partnership 
initiatives.

43 - 
56

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

12 Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall

FINANCE UPDATE AND MONITORING REPORT

The report of the Area Leader, West North West 
provides Members with an update on the projects 
funded through the Inner West Wellbeing Fund and 
Youth Activities Fund budgets.

57 - 
74

13 Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall

COMMUNITY COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT

To receive the report of the West North West Area 
Leader (Citizens and Communities) to update the 
Community Committee on the work of the three 
sub groups of the Committee: General Purposes, 
Children and Young People and Environment.

This report also updates the Committee on 
community events, local projects and partnership 
working that has taken place in the area since the 
last meeting.

75 - 
80

VENUE AND MAP

The meeting will be held at the Lazer Centre 
Lenhurst Avenue, Armley, Leeds LS12 2RE 

Map attached

81 - 
82

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



G

THIRD PARTY RECORDING PROTOCOL

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a)       Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and where 
the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or 
title.
b)      Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In 
particular there should be no internal editing of 
published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any poin
[...]
ed at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2015

16 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no exempt items.

17 Late Items 

There were no late items.

18 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 

19 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr. Lowe and the co-optees Sam Meadley and 
Kim Frangos.

20 Open Forum / Community Forums 

On this occasion there were no speakers at the open forum.

21 Minutes of previous meeting 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th June 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

22 Wellbeing Fund Update 

The report of the Area Leader West North West updated Members on the 
projects funded through the Inner West Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activities 
Fund budgets. The report also asked Members to approve the application 
process for bids to the 2016/17 Wellbeing budget.

Members were asked to note the remaining Wellbeing balances for each 
Ward:

 Armley - £8,838.49
 Bramley & Stanningley - £11,488.43
 Kirkstall - £19,223.81

Members were asked to let Area Support know of any projects that they 
wished to be progressed as soon as possible.

Members requested that an application from Burley RUFC for £2,497 towards 
the cost of building a security fence be deferred until December. 

Members were updated on the Youth Activities Fund budget and the projects 
that had been funded since April these were listed at Appendix 2 of the 
submitted report. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2015

Members were asked to approve the method by which Wellbeing grants are 
approved for 2016/17. 

Following discussions at the General Purposes Sub Group, Members 
recommended following the same process this year with applications invited 
between October 2015 and the beginning of January 2016 for approval at the 
March 2016 Committee.

Members had a
[...]
om 
2013 to 2015. Although we compare favourably to core cities (61%) we are still below 
national GLD which was 66% in 2015.

3. Leeds was ranked 152 out of 152 local authorities for the ‘inequality gap’ measure at 
the end of the Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS) in 2013. The attainment gap has 
narrowed over the last two years and is now 35.7 (now ranked 116/152). The national 
gap indicator is 32.1. We have closed the gap faster than nationally. 

4. It is important to acknowledge the large size of the local authority, which is the second 
largest in the country, and also the wide demographic range within the city, with areas 
of great disadvantage but also great affluence. In addition there were an extra 800 
pupils in YR classes in 2015 as our city continues to expand, with an increasingly 
complex cohort evident. 

Recommendations

 Continue to target specific groups of schools across city and locally – those with 
lower GLD or low Average total point scores (ATPS) or large gaps for consultant 
input. Continue to use all available opportunities to support and challenge schools 
to improve their own outcomes, eg: through Headteacher (HT) briefings, EYFS 
briefings, School Improvement Adviser/Associate School Improvement Adviser 
visits, Continuous Professional Development (CPD events).

 Moderation meetings and moderation visits will be key elements to support and 
challenge schools data. Ensure this continues to be a robust process, quality 
assured at strategic level.

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



 Bespoke networks to be established, led by Early Years Consultants, once termly to 
focus on identified areas for improvement. More cross –sector working to improve 
transitions and avoid gaps in learning.

 Accountability structures (categorisation, Early Years Review Group (EYRG), 0-5 
Board, Learning Skills and Universal Service, Education) become embedded. 
These will focus on achieving Good or better settings and schools and on 
demonstrating good progress of c
[...]
to improve 
transitions and avoid gaps in learning.

7.4 Accountability structures (categorisation, EYRG, 0-5 Board, LSUS Education) 
become embedded. These will focus on achieving Good or better settings and 
schools and on demonstrating good progress of children from whatever their 
starting points. 

7.5 Partners including teaching schools (EY bid) encouraged to offer their support in 
areas of identified need, eg Bramley

8 Background documents

There are no background documents with this report .

 

Report author:  Kimberley Porter & Jayne Forde
Tel:  x84505

Page 14



Report of: Head of Capacity Planning & Sufficiency 

Report to: Inner West Community Committee

Date: 9th December 2015

Subject: Schools Place Planning

Summary of main issues 

1. In the Inner West Community Committee Area it is projected that there is a need for an 
additional 1.5 Forms of Entry for September 2016 in the Armley and Wortley Primary 
Planning Area, of which 1 Form of Entry is required permanently; 0.5 Form of Entry in 
the Bramley area for 2016 and beyond; and 2 Forms of Entry for September 2016 in 
the Kirkstall, Burley and Hawksworth Wood area, of which 1.5 Forms of Entry are 
required permanently.

2. Discussions are taking place with local schools to accommodate the expansions 
required to address the additional need.

3. There is no immediate need for additional secondary provision in the area. However 
discussions will begin shortly with secondary schools to meet the projected increased 
demand from 2018 onwards.

Recommendations

4. The Community Committee is requested to:

- Note the content of this report and the progress to date;

- Support the expansions of schemes in schools to provide bulge and 
permanent additional school places.

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To update the Community Committee on the current sufficiency of school places in 
the Inner West area and an update on progress of the developments currently 
forming part of the L
[...]
R/Projection Admission Limits (ALs) Yr 7 Jan Census NOR/Projection Most recent Census figure

Inner West Area Committee Admission Limits & Year 7 Numbers on
Roll/Projections by Year of Admission

Number of Children

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Jason Singh, Locality Manager, Environmental Action Service

Report to: Inner West Community Committee

Report author: Jason Singh, Locality Manager, Environmental Action Service   
(jason.singh@leeds.gov.uk)

Date: Wednesday 9th December 2015 For Approval

Environmental Services  - Update and Service 
Agreement for 2015/16

Purpose of report

1. This report presents for approval a new Service Agreement between the Committee and the 
Environmental Action Service to help maintain clean and tidy neighbourhoods across the Inner 
West area.

2. The proposed framework has been discussed at the Committee’s Environmental Sub Group, 
with a recommendation made to approve the Service Agreement and further develop the “plans 
on a page” for each ward through ward member meetings for the sub group to then oversee on 
behalf of the Committee.

Main issues

3. The Community (Area) Committee first approved a Service Agreement covering delegated 
environmental functions in late 2011. The formal delegated function as set out in the Council’s 
Community Committee Executive Delegation Scheme is provided on the front page of the 
Service Agreement (appendix A).

4. The Service Agreement was “refreshed” each subsequent year; but didn’t change significantly, 
with the majority of local priorities remaining the same and only minor changes to the 
functions/services covered in the delegation.

5. However, for 2015/16 further significant functions are being delivered through the Locality Team 
and the service has redesigned its delivery model to learn from the first few years of delegation 
and make better use of resources available to further improve effectiveness and efficiency.

Page 29

Agenda Item 10

mailto:
[...]
 a Locality 
Manager to manage and to be accountable for the use of that resource through a Service 
Agreement with each Area (now Community) Committee has been a key element of that.

 
13. The Directorate has taken the opportunity to bring more functions into the Locality Team to be 

delivered as part of a delegated service.  The new zonal teams are still being embedded and 
further reviews of service delivery approaches with a view to improving the service offer and 
quality of cleansing will be undertaken throughout the year.  The service is committed to 
community development approaches and developing a strong, positive and enabling relationship 
with local residents and community groups so that more work can be done to support the locality 
teams by these key partners in their own neighbourhoods.  

14. The SLA for 2015/16 will provide the Community Committee with increased responsibilities and 
greater influence over more resources. This will be achieved through a redesigned service with 
improved and modernised working practices, with greater local accountability and more direct 
access to the operational resource through   a dedicated Team Leader for Inner  West.

15. The Service Agreement was discussed at the Inner  West Environmental Sub Group meeting of 
July 2015, where it was agreed to endorse the recommendations set out below:

Recommendations

16. The Community Committee is asked to:

a. approve the attached  Service Agreement for the 2015/16 municipal year;
b. delegate the responsibility to oversee the development and delivery of the Agreement and 

the associated “plans on a page” to the Environmental Sub Group, with input through ward 
member and sub-group meetings.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Service Agreement between
Inner West Community Committee

and
Environmental Action (West North West Locality Team)

To work with residents, other services and community based groups/organisations 
across the Inner West area to achie
[...]
.

59 This change in recording practice very much impacted on the level of violence against the 
person, in particular violence without injury. This included domestic offences, where 
domestic violence without injury also increased, again as a result of administrative change, 
as many lower level offences were not previously being recorded. Levels of violence 

Page 54



against the person have roughly doubled since these changes were implemented. The 
100% increase seems to be in line with the force as a whole.

60 In February 2016, Leeds District will transition to a new operating model, necessary to 
ensure that demand can be met across all work areas with reduced staffing. 

61 The main changes are that the majority of uniformed police officers will work on a 24/7 shift 
pattern, as will the Partnership Ward Area (PWA) Inspectors. 

Inspector Jessup will retain overall responsibility for Inner West. 

Remaining as core Neighbourhood Problem Solvers will be:

A PWA Sergeant

11 Ward Managers

21 PCSOs

62 The PWA meeting process is embedded in the Inner West and it is successful. Partnerships 
are strong so despite what some may perceive as a reduction in core neighbourhood staff, I 
am confident that there will be no reduction in problem solving activity or performance. 

63 The perennial challenge is maintaining police visibility with reduced numbers. 

64 There will actually be a greater number of police officers working at night and therefore 
more opportunity for pro-active activity to tackle crime. 

65 We are growing the Special Constabulary to provide uniformed assistance at key times in 
within neighbourhoods. 

66 Going forward into 2016, we need to understand the make-up of our communities much 
better. The partnership needs to work together to improve the confidence of new 
communities to engage with our services. This activity will be driven through the PWA 
partnership structure. 

Recommendations
67 Members are asked to continue supporting the locality Community Safety Partnership in 

relation to continuing to delivering  towards  the Safer Leeds priorities through effective 
partnership working set out by Safer Leeds for  2015/16

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Area Leader, West North West

Report to: Inner West Community Committee

Report author: Zoe Tyler (0113 3367869)

Date: 9th December 2015 For decision

Finance Update and Monitoring Report

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to update Members on the projects funded through the Inner 
West Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activities Fund budgets. It also asks Members to 
approve the application process for bids to the 2016/17 Wellbeing budget. 

Members are asked to: 

a) Note the balance of the 2015/16 Wellbeing budget and YAF;
b) Note the monitoring report for the Wellbeing (Appendix 3) and 

YAF (Appendix 4) projects to date;
c) Note the Wellbeing project that has been withdrawn;
d) Consider the new application listed at 6;
e) Note the 2016/17 Wellbeing commissioning round key dates.

Page 57

Agenda Item 12



Main issues

    Current position

2. The Community Committee received a Wellbeing revenue allocation of £158,690. There 
was also a carry forward figure of £51,856, which gave a total budget of £210,546. As 
each ward had differing amounts available of carry forward for 2014/15, the remaining 
balances for 2015/16 were as follows:

Armley: £80,220
Bramley & Stanningley: £67,269
Kirkstall: £63,062

3. Since March 2015, the Committee awarded grants totalling £174,121 to 34 projects 
following an open application round. The list of projects funded so far in 2015/16 is 
presented at Appendix 1.

4. Members agreed to capitalise £5,000 from the revenue pot for the If I had a hammer – 
HOPS project. Once the funds have been transferred over the Committee awarded 
grants will total £169,121.

5. Wellbeing monitoring has been received for quarter one and two which is presented in 
Appendix 3.

Wellbeing bala
[...]
at the library 
ahead of the Christmas light switch on. 

Lego & Little Bits - Leeds library & information service - £979.82
To purchase Lego resources to be used in organised sessions across Armley and 
Bramley Libraries.

10. The balance of the small grants and skips budget to allocate at 29th November 2015 was 
£7872.76.

      Youth Activities Fund

11. The Inner West Community Committee had a Youth Activities Fund budget of £55,738 
for 2015/16. Since April eleven projects have been funded at a total cost of £33,860.45 
and are listed at Appendix 2 alongside monitoring information received to date. 

12. Woodbridges Youth Project

In September, the Community Committee approved funding for an eight week pilot youth 
club delivered by Youthpoint at the Kirkstall Educational Cricket Club. The pilot 
exceeded expectation with an average of 18 young people attending each week. In 
order to continue the project without a break, the Ward Members and Committee Chair 
agreed that £6,109 Youth Activities funding be approved by delegated decision to 
maintain provision during term time until the end of July 2016. 

13. The Youth Activities Fund balances are as follows: 

Ward Balance

Armley £3,947

Page 60



Bramley & Stanningley £4,193.87

Kirkstall £7,609

   

14. YAF monitoring has been received for quarter one and two which is presented in 
Appendix 4. 

 2016/17 Wellbeing Commissioning Round

15. The commissioning round opened for applications on Friday 30th October. 

16. Members are asked to note the key dates for the 2016/17 Wellbeing Commissioning 
round:

 Closing date for applications – 5pm, Friday 15th January 2016
 Members workshop to review all the applications

- Wednesday 10th February, 10am – 12.30pm.
 Community Committee meets to approve 2015/16 Wellbeing Fund allocations           

– Wednesday 9th March, 6pm

17. The Communities Team will consult with Members in ward groups during the process. 

Corporate considerations 

18. Consultation and engage

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 9th March, 2016

INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 9TH DECEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor K Ritchie in the Chair

Councillors C Gruen, J Heselwood, 
J Illingworth, A Lowe, J McKenna, 
F Venner and L Yeadon

Co-optees E Bowes, K Frangos, A Gaskin, 
S McBarron, S Meadley, M Park

24 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

25 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no exempt items

26 Late Items 

There were no late items. However supplementary information relating to Item 
12 Appendix 2 was circulated to all Members prior to the meeting.  

27 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

28 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Alice Smart, Co-optees Hazel 
Boutle, Erica Mitchell and Marvina Newton.

29 Open Forum / Community Forums 

On this occasion there were no speakers at the open forum.

30 Minutes 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th September 2015 
be approved as a correct record.

31 Matters Arising 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 9th March, 2016

Minute 22 Wellbeing Fund Update
Some Ward Members were disappointed that no agreement had been 
reached in relation to using the Wellbeing funding as one pot of money for the 
area rather than splitting the allocation equally between wards.

They requested that this matter be revisited.

32 Early Years Outcomes Update 2015 

The Early Years Outcomes Update 2015 was presented by the Early Years 
Foundation Stage Improvement Manager.

The report provided a brief overview of the statutory assessment outcomes at 
the end of the foundation stage at a national, city wide and local level.

The Officer informed the Committee that the Good Level of Development 
(GLD) was improving in Leeds with a rise from 51% to 62% from 2013-2015. 
However, Leeds is still below the national GLD which was 66% in 2015.

The Members were told that in 2013 Leeds was ranked 152 out of 152 local 
authorities for the ‘inequality gap’ measure at the end of the Early Years 
Foundation Stage. Leeds has managed to narrow the attainment gap over the 
last two years and is now ranked 116.

The Officer listed the areas that the Early Years Foundation Stage had 
supported schools to raise attainment in the early years this year.

 Moderation Cluster meetings
 Early years locality network meetings
 Leadership Forums
 Bespoke work with learning improvements consultants
 Universal training offer
 Targeted training and support
 Supporting Private Voluntary and Independent settings and 

childminders to improve quality

Members discussed at length the differences of the GLD between similar 
schools in each of the wards and questioned why there were such significant 
differences between schools in comparable areas.

Members were assured that figures would be challenged, meetings held and 
plans drawn up to address the issues. Armley Ward Members requested that 
officers come back to the Committee with information on Plans for Castleton 
and St Bartholemews primary schools.

Members discussed the following issues:
 Size of cohorts
 Focussed work within the underperforming schools in Inner West



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 9th March, 2016

 How primary schools in the Inner West matched up to primary schools 
nationally 

 Nursery training
 Pre-school provision

Members raised their concerns that the tables highlighted differentials 
between areas as Hawksworth Wood Primary located in one of the most 
deprived areas of the city was performing well where as other schools in 
similar locations were not performing as well. Members requested that 
information be brought to the next Community Committee’s General Purposes 
meeting.
RESOLVED – That Members noted and supported the recommendations as 
set out in the submitted report

Cllr. Illingworth arrived during this item.

33 Schools Place Planning 

An Officer from Capacity Planning and Sufficiency presented the report on 
School Place Planning.

The Community Committee were informed that in the Inner West area it is 
projected that there would be a need for an additional 1.5 forms of entry for 
September 2016 in the Armley and Wortley Primary Planning Area, of which 1 
form of entry would be required permanently; 0.5 form of entry in the Bramley 
area for 2016 and beyond; and 2 forms of entry required for Kirkstall, Burley 
and Hawksworth Wood area of which 1.5 forms of entry would be required 
permanently.

Members were informed that discussions were taking place with local schools 
to accommodate the expansions that are required to address the additional 
need.

Although there is no immediate need for additional secondary places in the 
area discussions would be taking place with secondary schools to meet the 
projected increased demand from 2018 onwards.

The Members discussed the following issues:
 The consultation that was on going with the primary schools in the area 

and the success of the consultation that had taken place with Bramley 
Primary

 The growing population within the City
 Planning for longer term provision

RESOLVED – That the Community Committee:
 Noted the content of the report and the progress to date
 Supported the expansions of the schemes in schools to provide bulge 

and permanent additional school places



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 9th March, 2016

34 Environmental Services Update Report and Service Agreement for 
2015/16 

The Locality Manager, Environmental Action Service was in attendance at the 
meeting. He presented for approval a new Service Agreement between the 
Committee and the Environmental Action Service to help maintain clean and 
tidy neighbourhoods across the Inner West area.

The Locality Manager explained to the Committee that the Environmental 
Action Service had taken on new functions including:

 Graffiti removal, needle picking, public toilet cleaning, ginnel clearance, 
LCC bin-yard clearance 

 Household bulky item collection service, and 
 Work previously done by ‘Estate Caretakers’ in council housing areas

Members were informed that the service had been working with the Keep 
Britain Tidy Group on Armley Town Street. It was hoped that the service 
would be able to do more work with communities.

Members were updated about the restructure within the service and the new 
ways of working within dedicated teams. The Priorities for the service 
including spending, service structures, and roles were set out in the submitted 
report. 

Members raised their concerns about leaves which had accumulated in 
certain areas. Members were informed that this work was on going however 
the wet weather had been a factor in not been able to collect the leaves. A co-
optee from the Kirkstall Ward also had concerns in relation to leaf fall at St 
Ann’s Lane and the fact that it could potentially be dangerous. The Locality 
Manager asked Members to contact him with areas of concern so that he 
could address.

Members discussed the following issues:
 Tenant Scrutiny Report 
 Scheduling of work for ginnels
 Litter picking in Armley and Bramley working well
 Improvement in bulky waste collection 
 Work with volunteer groups

RESOLVED - The Community Committee;
 approved the Service Agreement for the 2015/16 municipal year;
 delegated the responsibility to oversee the development and delivery of 

the Agreement and associated ‘Plans on a page’ to the Environmental 
Sub Group, with input through ward member and sub-group meetings.

Cllr. J McKenna left the meeting during this item.

35 West North West Locality Community Safety Partnership Annual Report 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 9th March, 2016

Inspector Simon Jessup and the Area Community Safety Co-ordinator 
presented the annual report of the North West Locality Safety Partnership.

The crime figures for the Inner West area were tabled at the meeting. 
Inspector Jessup explained to the Committee that there had been changes in 
how crime is reported and logged and this had affected the figures as 
presented.

The Inspector spoke about the crimes for the Inner West area as listed at 
page 44 of the submitted report highlighting the increase in vehicle crime and 
burglary.

Members discussed the figures and the changes in recording crime and crime 
issues in their wards.

The Inspector told the Committee that the best way to report crimes was 
through ‘Crimestoppers’ as this helped build up intelligence.

The Committee noted that partnerships within the Inner West were working 
well.

The inspector informed the Committee that in February 2016 there would be a 
transition to a new operating model, which was necessary to ensure that 
demand can be met across all work areas with reduced staffing.

The main areas of change to be:
 Majority of police officers will work on a 24/7 shift pattern
 Inspector Jessup would retain overall responsibility for Inner West and 

remain the contact for the Committee
 Core Neighbourhood Problem Solvers would be:

o A Partnership Ward Area Sergeant
o 11 Ward Managers
o 21 PCSOs

The Inspector also informed Members of a pilot in Armley which would see 
more Special Constables in the area to undertake work around safeguarding.

He explained that this would take time to train up the Specials and that this 
route was the only way into the police force.

Members were informed that in January a review would take place to look at 
lessons learnt in Domestic Homicide, invites would be sent out shortly. 

The Chair said that the Committee realised that the Police do a difficult job 
and appreciated the work that they do in the area.

RESOLVED – That Members continue supporting the locality Community 
Safety Partnership in relation to continuing to delivering towards the Safer 
Leeds priorities through effective partnership working set out by Safer Leeds 
for 2015/16



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 9th March, 2016

36 Finance Update and Monitoring Report 

The report of the Area Leader updated the Members on the projects funded 
through the Inner West Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activities Fund budgets. It 
also asked Members to approve the applications process for the bids to the 
2016/17 Wellbeing budget.

Members attention was drawn to paragraph 6 of the submitted report which 
provided the Members with the remaining balances for each ward.

Members were reminded that now in quarter 3 of the financial year and to 
contact the Communities team if they had a project which they would like to 
fund.

Members were informed that the project ‘Football and your future’ had been 
withdrawn as there had not been sufficient take up. The funding had been 
returned to the pot.

Members were also informed the Community Led Local Development (CLLD) 
programme which the Committee had agreed to support with £3,100 had now 
had the bid submitted. The Committee to be kept informed.

Members were provided with an update on the Woodbridges Youth Project 
which the Committee had approved funding for an eight week period to pilot at 
youth club. The pilot had exceeded expectation with an average of 18 young 
people attending each week. In order to continue the project without a break 
the Ward Members and the Committee Chair agreed that £6,109 Youth 
Activities funding be approved by delegated decision to maintain provision 
during term time until the end of July 2016.

Members were reminded that the Wellbeing Commission round was on going 
and would remain open until 15th January 2016. To date 4 applications had 
been received. The Members workshop to review all the projects will be held 
Wednesday 10th February 2016, 10:00-12:30.

RESOLVED – That Members:
 Noted the balance of the 2015/16 Wellbeing budget and Youth 

Activities Fund
 Noted the monitoring report for the Wellbeing (Appendix 3) and Youth 

Activities Fund (Appendix 4) projects to date as per the submitted 
report

 Noted the Wellbeing project that had been withdrawn
 Considered the new application listed at paragraph 6 of the submitted 

report
 Noted the 2016/17 Wellbeing commissioning round key dates.

37 Community Committee Update Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader (Citizens and Communities) 
updated the Community Committee on the work of the three groups of the 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 9th March, 2016

Committee: General Purposes, Children and Young People and the 
Environment.

The Committee was informed about the Chair and Champions meeting that 
had been held on 2nd November. The Committee was told what the meeting 
was and how it worked. This was the first meeting of its kind in the Inner West 
the meeting covered three of the themed lead areas: Environment, Housing 
and Community Safety.

The Committee was informed that the Christmas lights switch on at both 
Armley and Bramley had gone well.

The Dog chipping event at Hawksworth Wood had been a success.

Members were informed of a bid to set up a ‘Pocket Park’ behind St Ann’s 
Mills. Cllr. Illingworth provided the Committee with details of the process 
involved and that the outcome of the bid would not be known until end of 
January 2016.

In response to a question Communities Team said that they would find out 
when the redevelopment of the Town and District Centre would be underway.

RESOLVED – Members noted the report including the key outcomes from the 
sub groups.

38 Chairs Closing Remarks 

The Chair thanked everyone for attending and wished everyone a Merry 
Christmas.


